

To be Argued by:
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
(Of the bar of the District of Columbia)
By Permission of the Court

New York County Clerk's Index No. 104734/09

New York Supreme Court

Appellate Division—First Department

OSQUGAMA F. SWEZEY,

Petitioner-Respondent,

— against —

MERRILL LYNCH, PIERCE, FENNER & SMITH INCORPORATED,

Respondent,

— and —

PHILIPPINE NATIONAL BANK and ARELMA, INC.,

Intervenors-Appellants.

BRIEF FOR INTERVENORS-APPELLANTS

Of Counsel:

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
J. MARIA GLOVER
BRIAN J. WONG
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

MICHAEL O. WARE
ANDREW J. CALICA
MAYER BROWN LLP
Attorneys for Intervenors-Appellants
1675 Broadway
New York, New York 10019
(212) 506-2500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Factual Background And Foreign Proceedings	4
B. Prior U.S. Proceedings.....	6
C. Proceedings Below	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
I. THE REPUBLIC IS A NECESSARY AND INDISPENSABLE PARTY TO THE TURNOVER PROCEEDING BECAUSE IT IS A FOREIGN SOVEREIGN THAT HAS ASSERTED NON- FRIVOLOUS CLAIMS TO THE ARELMA ASSETS	14
A. The Republic And The PCGG Are Necessary Parties	15
B. The Republic And The PCGG Are Indispensable Parties.....	17
1. Continuation Of This Proceeding Greatly Prejudices The Republic And The PCGG	18
2. The Palpable Injury Inflicted By Continued Litigation To The Comity And Dignitary Interests Served By The Doctrine Of Sovereign Immunity Requires Dismissal, Notwithstanding The Other Factors Cited By The Trial Court	28
II. THE SPECIAL PROCEEDING SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE SWEZEY LACKS AN ENFORCEABLE JUDGMENT	41
A. The Hawaii Judgment And Its Subsequent Registrations	41
B. The NY-Filed Illinois Federal Registration Is Not Enforceable In New York.....	42
C. The NY-Filed Illinois State Filing Is Not Enforceable In New York.....	51
CONCLUSION	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	26
<i>Am. Greyhound Racing, Inc. v. Hull</i> , 305 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2002).....	29, 33
<i>Am. Guar. Corp. v. Burton</i> , 380 F.2d 789 (1st Cir. 1967).....	20
<i>Anderson v. Town of Lewiston</i> , 244 A.D.2d 965 (4th Dept. 1997).....	23
<i>Bass v. Bass</i> , 140 A.D.2d 251 (1st Dept. 1988)	30
<i>Bd. of Trustees v. Elite Erectors, Inc.</i> , 212 F.3d 1031 (7th Cir. 2000).....	44
<i>Bergdorf Goodman, Inc. v. Marine Midland Bank</i> , 97 Misc. 2d 311 (Civ. Ct. N.Y. City 1978).....	31, 35
<i>Boudreaux v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 11 N.Y.3d 321 (2008), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 2864 (2009)	50
<i>Brady v. Ottaway Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 63 N.Y.2d 1031 (1984)	13
<i>Cadle Co. v. Tri-Angle Assocs.</i> , 18 A.D.3d 100 (1st Dept. 2005)	48, 49
<i>Campbell v. City of Haverhill</i> , 155 U.S. 610 (1895).....	53
<i>Concern, Inc. v. Pataki</i> , 7 Misc. 3d 1030(A), 2005 WL 1310478 (Sup. Ct. Erie Co. 2005).....	39
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 343 F.3d 1282 (10th Cir. 2003).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>De Nunez v. Bartels</i> , 241 A.D.2d 414 (1st Dept. 1997)	50
<i>De Simone v. Transportes Maritimos do Estado</i> , 200 A.D. 82 (1st Dept. 1922)	40
<i>Del Prado v. B.N. Dev. Co.</i> , No. 4:05-CV-234-Y Dkt. #237 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 9, 2009), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 09-10581 (5th Cir.) (oral argument scheduled for Fed. 3, 2010).....	44, 45, 46
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	21
<i>Enter. Mgmt. Consultants, Inc. v. United States</i> , 883 F.2d 890 (10th Cir. 1989).....	20
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	25
<i>FDIC v. Richman</i> , 98 A.D.2d 790 (2d Dept. 1983).....	50
<i>Fed. Maritime Comm'n v. S.C. State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002).....	19, 21
<i>Fed. Motorship Corp. v. Johnson & Higgins</i> , 192 Misc. 401 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 1948), <i>aff'd</i> , 275 A.D. 660 (1st Dept. 1949)	12, 27, 36
<i>Fluent v. Salamanca Indian Lease Auth.</i> , 928 F.2d 542 (2d Cir. 1991).....	29
<i>Grebow v. City of New York</i> , 173 Misc. 2d 473 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 1997)	30
<i>Herald Co. v. Feurstein</i> , 3 Misc. 3d 885 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2004)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>Hercules Inc. v. United States,</i> 516 U.S. 417 (1996).....	25
<i>Home Port Rentals, Inc. v. Int'l Yachting Group, Inc.,</i> 252 F.3d 399 (5th Cir. 2001).....	43, 44
<i>Horoch v. State,</i> 286 A.D. 303 (3d Dept. 1955).....	26
<i>Huron Group, Inc. v. Pataki,</i> 5 Misc. 3d 648 (Sup. Ct. Erie Co. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 23 A.D.3d 1051 (4th Dept. 2005)	39
<i>In re Estate of Ferdinand E. Marcos Human Rights Litig.,</i> 536 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1993 (2009)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>In re Estate of Wallen,</i> 633 N.E.2d 1350 (Ill. App. Ct. 1994).....	51
<i>In re Nunns,</i> 188 A.D. 424 (2d Dept. 1919).....	37
<i>In re Republic of Phil.,</i> 309 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2002).....	7, 16, 39
<i>Jewett v. Commonwealth Bond Corp.,</i> 241 A.D. 131 (1st Dept. 1934)	37
<i>Juneau Spruce Corp. v. Int'l Longshoremen's & Warehousemen's Union,</i> 128 F. Supp. 697 (D. Haw. 1955)	44
<i>Keene v. Chambers,</i> 271 N.Y. 326 (1936).....	38
<i>Kilgus v. Bd. of Estimate of City of New York,</i> 308 N.Y. 620 (1955).....	13
<i>Kover v. Kover,</i> 29 N.Y.2d 408 (1972)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>L-3 Commc'ns Corp. v. SafeNet, Inc.</i> , 45 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dept. 2007).....	38
<i>M. F. Hickey Co. v. Port of New York Auth.</i> , 23 A.D.2d 739 (1st Dept. 1965)	31
<i>Martin v. Ronan</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 486 (1979)	16
<i>Mechta v. Scarettta</i> , 52 Misc. 2d 696 (Sup. Ct. Queens Co. 1967)	17, 31
<i>Mee v. Sprague</i> , 144 Misc. 2d 1057 (Sup. Ct. Westchester Co. 1989).....	48, 49
<i>Meghrig v. KFC Western, Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996).....	47
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Arelma, Inc.</i> , 587 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. ENC Corp.</i> , 464 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Nat'l City Bank v. Republic of China</i> , 348 U.S. 356 (1955).....	19
<i>O'Connell v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals</i> , 267 A.D.2d 742 (3d Dept. 1999).....	13
<i>Oliner v. Canadian Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 34 A.D.2d 310 (1st Dept. 1970), <i>aff'd</i> , 27 N.Y.2d 988 (1970)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People ex rel. Reynolds v. Martin</i> , 3 N.Y.2d 217 (1957).....	37
<i>Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp. v. Feeney</i> , 495 U.S. 299 (1990).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993).....	21
<i>Red Hook/Gowanus Chamber of Commerce v. New York City Bd. Of Standards and Appeals</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 452 (2005).....	36, 38
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2180 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roche v. McDonald</i> , 275 U.S. 449 (1928).....	48, 49
<i>Russian Socialist Federated Soviet Republic v. Cibrario</i> , 235 N.Y. 255 (1923).....	37
<i>Saratoga County Chamber of Commerce, Inc. v. Pataki</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 801 (2003)	15, 38, 39, 40
<i>Schooner Exch. v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812).....	19
<i>Scott v. City of Buffalo</i> , 20 Misc. 3d 1135(A), 2008 WL 3843532 (Sup. Ct. Erie Co. 2008), <i>aff'd for reasons stated</i> , 67 A.D.3d 1393 (4th Dept. 2009).....	39, 40
<i>Segni v. Commercial Office of Spain</i> , 816 F.2d 344 (7th Cir. 1987).....	20
<i>Smith v. Amherst Acres, Inc.</i> , 43 A.D.2d 792 (4th Dept. 1973).....	23, 31
<i>Speers v. State</i> , 183 Misc. 2d 907 (Ct. Cl. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 285 A.D.2d 872 (3d Dept. 2001).....	26
<i>St. Regis Tribe of Mohawk Indians v. State of New York</i> , 4 Misc. 2d 110 (Ct. Cl. 1956), <i>rev'd</i> , 5 A.D.2d 117 (3d Dept. 1957), <i>aff'd</i> , 5 N.Y.2d 24 (1958).....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>State v. Int'l Asset Recovery Corp.,</i> 56 A.D.3d 849 (3d Dept. 2008).....	50
<i>Storrs v. Holcomb,</i> 245 A.D.2d 943 (3d Dept. 1997).....	16
<i>Sung Hwan Co. v. Rite Aid Corp.,</i> 7 N.Y.3d 78 (2006).....	37
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell,</i> 128 S. Ct. 2161 (2008).....	33
<i>Toys R Us v. Silva,</i> 89 N.Y.2d 411 (1996)	14
<i>Triangle Pac. Bldg. Prods. Corp. v. Nat'l Bank of N. Am.,</i> 62 A.D.2d 1017 (2d Dept. 1978).....	16
<i>U.S. ex rel. Hall v. Tribal Dev. Corp.,</i> 100 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 1996).....	34
<i>United States v. Kellum,</i> 523 F.2d 1284 (5th Cir. 1975).....	44
<i>Wichita & Affiliated Tribes of Okla. v. Hodel,</i> 788 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	11, 22, 29
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	45
28 U.S.C. § 1604.....	17, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1963.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2508.....	47
735 ILCS § 5/12-652	42, 51, 52
CPLR 1001	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
CPLR 1001(a).....	15, 40
CPLR 1001(b).....	<i>passim</i>
CPLR 1001(b)(1).....	29
CPLR 1001(b)(2).....	18
CPLR 1001(b)(3)-(4)	34
CPLR 1001(b)(4).....	33, 34
CPLR 1001(b)(5).....	34
CPLR 1003	10, 15
CPLR 5209	32
CPLR 5225	9
CPLR 5227	9
CPLR 5239	9
CPLR 5402	42
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19.....	8, 9, 14, 15, 36
 Foreign Authorities	
<i>Republic of the Philippines v. Heirs of Ferdinand E. Marcos</i> , Case No. 0141(Sandiganbayan Spec. Div. Apr. 2, 2009).	6, 23, 30
<i>Swiss Federal Office of Police Matters v. Fondation Maler</i> , No. 1A.91/1997/odi (Swiss Fed. Sup. Ct. Dec. 19, 1997)	5
<i>United Nations Convention Against Corruption</i> , G.A. Res. 4 (LVII), U.N. Doc. A/RES/58/4 (2003), Arts. 51, 54(1)(a).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES **(continued)**

	Page
Other Authorities	
Carmody-Wait, et al, <i>New York Practice with Forms</i> § 64:114 (2d ed. 2009).....	33
H.R. Rep. No. 83-695 (1953).....	47
David D. Siegel, <i>New York Practice</i> § 133 (4th ed. 2009).....	36
David D. Siegel, <i>New York Practice</i> § 488 (4th ed. 2009).....	23
David D. Siegel, <i>New York Practice</i> § 515 (4th ed. 2009).....	32
David D. Siegel, <i>Practice Commentaries</i> , CPLR C5209:1	17, 33
David D. Siegel, <i>Practice Commentaries</i> , CPLR C5227:1	17, 32
Prefatory Notes, Uniform Enforcement of Foreign Judgments Act 1964 Revised Act	52
